Produkte
TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. TÜV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jingan District, Shanghai
200072, P.R. China
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN23349R 001 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order No.:
244466490

Client Name : SolaX Power Network
Technology (Zhejiang) Co., Ltd.
Model designation: X1-MINI-3.0K-G4
Page 2 of 18
Issue Date: 2022.01.23 Project Engineer: Allen Hu
Lab Target: TÜV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd Signature:
Testing Location:
Name: TÜV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd
Address: No. 177, Lane 777 West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District, Shanghai, 200072 P.R.China
Electrical rating of the equipment:
Rated Input: See appended rating label
Rated Output: See appended rating label for more detail.
Firmware version: Master:1.00,Manager:1.00
Phase:  Single-phase  Three-phase
Protection class:   Class 0   Class I        Class II        Class III
Overvoltage Category(OVC):  OVC I  OVC II (PV)  OVC III (Mains)  OVC IV
Pollution degree (PD):  PD 1             PD 2 (Inside)     PD 3 (Outside)
Max. operating temperature: See appended rating label
Documents attached: Remark
 Rating label See following page.
 Product photo See attachment 3.
 Test equipment list See attachment 2.
 Wave diagram in test See attachment 1.
Test  Data / Test Plan
TÜV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Document No.: MS-0025001-appendix 13
Zero Export Controller test program by MEA Report No: CN23349R 001
Order No. : 244466490 Product: Grid-Connected PV Inverter
Client Name : SolaX Power Network
Technology (Zhejiang) Co., Ltd.
Model designation: X1-MINI-3.0K-G4
Page 3 of 18
Content Page No.
Rating label of EUT 4
Requirements to the Measurement Precision of the Measuring Devices 5
General requirements and information for the tests 6
Test results  9
Attachment 1: Test equipment list 15
Attachment 2: EUT photo 16
Test  Data / Test Plan
TÜV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Document No.: MS-0025001-appendix 13
Zero Export Controller test program by MEA Report No: CN23349R 001
Order No. : 244466490 Product: Grid-Connected PV Inverter
Client Name : SolaX Power Network
Technology (Zhejiang) Co., Ltd.
Model designation: X1-MINI-3.0K-G4
Page 4 of 18
Copy of marking plate:
Test  Data / Test Plan
TÜV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Document No.: MS-0025001-appendix 13
Zero Export Controller test program by MEA Report No: CN23349R 001
Order No. : 244466490 Product: Grid-Connected PV Inverter
Client Name : SolaX Power Network
Technology (Zhejiang) Co., Ltd.
Model designation: X1-MINI-3.0K-G4
Page 5 of 18
Requirements to the Measurement Precision of the Measuring
Devices
The used measuring devices must fulfill at least the following measuring precisions.
Minimum measuring precisions
Measured Variable Frequency Range Measuring Precision relative
to the Measuring Range
Voltage up to 1 000 V 50 Hz
DC to 1 kHz (except for 50 Hz)
1 kHz to < 5 kHz
5 kHz to < 20 kHz
≥ 20 kHz
± 0.1 %
± 1.0 %
± 1.5 %
± 2.5 %
± 5.0 %
Current < 5A
Current > 5A
50 Hz
DC to < 60 Hz (except for 50 Hz)
60 Hz to < 5 kHz
5 kHz to < 20 kHz
50 Hz
≥ 20 kHz (except for 50 Hz)
DC to < 5 kHz
5 kHz to < 20 kHz
≥ 20 kHz
± 0.5 %
± 1.0 %
± 1.5 %
± 2.5 %
± 0.5 %
± 5.0 %
± 1.5 %
± 3.5 %
± 5.0 %
Frequency DC to < 60 Hz
60 Hz to 5 kHz
5 kHz to < 20 kHz
≥ 20 kHz
± 0.01 Hz
± 0.2 %
± 0.5 %
± 1 %
Displacement Factor cosφ  0.001
Time 10 ms to < 200 ms
200 ms to <1 s
≥ 1 s
± 5 % of the measured value
± 10 ms
± 1 % of the measured value
Temperature > -35°C to 100°C ± 2°C
Relative humidity  30 % to 95 % RH ± 6 % RH
Barometric air pressure  ± 10 kPa
Test  Data / Test Plan
TÜV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Document No.: MS-0025001-appendix 13
Zero Export Controller test program by MEA Report No: CN23349R 001
Order No. : 244466490 Product: Grid-Connected PV Inverter
Client Name : SolaX Power Network
Technology (Zhejiang) Co., Ltd.
Model designation: X1-MINI-3.0K-G4
Page 6 of 18
1 Test Procedure
1.1 Install Inverter and connect to Programmable DC Power Supply (PV-Simulator), Programmable AC
Power Supply (Grid -Simulator) and Programmable RLC Load (Load-Simulator) as shown in Figure 1.
1.2. Install Zero injection system and connect to Inverter according to manufacturer's recommendation.
1.3. Install a Power analyzer to measure the following parameters
      1.3.1. Voltage L (VDC), Current L (IDC) and Power (PDC) of the PV-Simulator
      1.3.2. Voltage L (VINV), current (IINV) and power (PINV) of the inverter.